Public Document Pack

Ste¥Yenage

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday, 22 October 2025
Time: 2.00pm,
Location: Council Chamber
Contact: Gemma O'Donnell (01438) 242216
committees@stevenage.gov.uk

Members: Councillors: L Martin-Haugh (Chair), (Vice-Chair), L Rossati, L Briscoe,
P Clark, C DeFreitas, A Gordon, L Guy, R Parker CC, C Parris, E Plater,
T Plater, C Roopchand, C Veres and T Wren

AGENDA
PART 1
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2, MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19
December 2024.

Pages 3-10

3. LICENSING HEARINGS - PROCEDURES
To note the procedure for the hearing of licensing applications and reviews.
Pages 11 - 12

4. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RITTYS PLACE, 6 BAKER
STREET, STEVENAGE

To consider an application for the Grant of a variation to the Premises
Licence for Rittys Place, 6 Baker Street Stevenage, SG1 3AL.

Pages 13 — 84
5. URGENT PART | BUSINESS

To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent.
6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the following motions —



1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphsl — 7 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part Il and
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

7. URGENT PART Il BUSINESS

To consider any Part Il business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

Agenda Published 14 October 2025



Agenda Item 2

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 19 December 2024
Time: 10.00am
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House

Present: Councillors: Ellie Plater CC (Chair), Sandra Barr (Vice-Chair),
Peter Clark, Alistair Gordon and Tom Wren

Start / End Start Time:  10.00am
Time: End Time: 1.08pm
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Myla Arceno, Robert Boyle,
Stephen Booth, Akin Elekolusi, Coleen Houlihan, Mason Humberstone, Lin Martin-
Haugh, Claire Parris and Anne Wells.

There were no declarations of interest.

2 MINUTES - 28 MARCH 2024

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held
on 28 March 2024 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 TERMS OF REFERENCE

It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference be noted.

4 PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW HEARINGS - PROCEDURE
All parties noted the procedure for the Hearing which had been circulated with the
agenda.

5 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE - OVAL WINES, 9 THE

OVAL, STEVENAGE, SG1 5RA

The Committee considered an application for a review of the premises licence for
Oval Wines, 9 The Oval, Stevenage, SG1 5RA made by Senior Licensing Officer Gill
Ackroyd of Hertfordshire Constabulary.

The Council’s Licensing Officer presented a report to the Committee outlining the
facts of the application. The Licensing Officer advised that the grounds for the review

1
Page 3



brought by the Police fell under all four of the Licensing Objectives, prevention of
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of
Children from Harm.

The application for review was accepted as valid and duly made by the Council on
29th October 2024.

Representations had been made by Hertfordshire Trading Standards, as a
Responsible Authority, in support of the review application, based on the discovery
on the premises of illegal tobacco products and a prescription-only medication.

No representations were made by other responsible authorities or by members of
the public.

The Chair invited all parties to ask questions to the Licensing Officer regarding their
report. There were none.

The Chair then invited the Police to state their case.

The Police representatives spoke to the basis of their application for review of the
licence. They spoke of incidents connected with the premises and said that they had
serious concerns about the management of the premises.

On 3 October 2024 Police had been present when illegal items had been seized.
These were illegal tobacco products and cigarettes. A Viagra-type jelly was found in
the shop which could only be sold with a prescription. There were items of drugs
paraphernalia (a grinder and small bags). £4,000 in cash was found in a bag and
was seized. No explanation had been offered for the presence of the cash.

Drugs wipes were used on the visit, which showed strong indications of cocaine use
in the toilet, sink and kitchen area, as well as on both sides of the customer counter.
However, no drugs were found on the premises.

The License Holder had failed to produce CCTV footage in breach of licence
conditions. The request for CCTV footage was made in the light of a very serious
incident on 30 August 2024 involving gang violence in the vicinity of the premises.
CCTV footage was requested on a subsequent visit to the shop on 3 October 2024
but, again, was not available.

It was a licence condition that the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Polat, should
be readily available but attempts by the Police to contact him had failed.

The Police were concerned that the “Oval Gang” was using the shop as a base and
was dealing drugs either within the shop or in its close vicinity.

The Police believed that the Licence Holder supported customers against the Police
and did not co-operate in supporting Police efforts to tackle crime and disorder in the
area. On one occasion, gang members escaped through the shop. The Licence
Holder had not contacted the Police to alert them to the incident on 30 August
despit
[...]
s and was often linked to other sorts of criminality
such as money laundering and modern slavery. Not complying with packaging
requirements undermined the health approach to the sale of tobacco, avoiding the
health messages required by law. The non-payment of duty was also serious, as it
deprived the Exchequer of revenue and allowed tobacco to be sold more cheaply,
making it more attractive to children.

In addition to illegal tobacco, the inspections uncovered the concealed presence of
five packets of "Kamagra Oral Jelly" which was believed to contain the same active
ingredient as Viagra, which was a prescription-only medicine, and which could not
lawfully be sold from the shop.

The Chair invited the other parties to ask questions of Trading Standards. There
were none.

The Chair then invited the Licence Holder to state their case.

3
Page 5



The Licence Holder, Mr Oruc, and his representative, Mr Hopkins, addressed the
Committee. They had submitted a list of additional licence conditions which Mr Oruc
would be happy to accept to address the issues raised by the review.

They placed much of the responsibility for issues with the premises on the failings of
the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Polat. Mr Polat had recently been
dismissed and Mr Oruc would personally take on the responsibilities of the DPS.

They stated that Mr Oruc had not worked for the previous owner and had no contact
with him and had come to the premises with a clean record.

Mr Oruc’s representative criticised the existing licence conditions, saying that they
were out of date and the CCTV conditions were “sparse”.

The Committee heard that the CCTV was now working satisfactorily. Initially, the
hard disk for the system was too small to store CCTV images for the time period
required by the licence. This was why the images were not available on the first visit
by the Police. Mr Oruc was not aware of the small size of the hard drive and had
subsequently replaced it. A failure by his CCTV provi
[...]
en recorded in the incident
book.

The Chair invited all parties to sum up.

The Police referred to a meeting with Mr Oruc on 19 April 2023, notes of which were
appended to the Licensing Committee report at page 39. (Item B1.) At the meeting
Mr Oruc had seemed knowledgeable about licensing issues. At the meeting, the
Police had offered help with issues of anti-social behaviour.

Mr Hopkins, for Mr Oruc, stated that they had said what they wanted to say. Mr Oruc
deplored the sale of illegal tobacco and other unlawful activities. He had proposed
an extensive list of additional conditions and asked that Mr Oruc be given another
chance.

It was RESOLVED that the premises licence in respect of the premises should be
revoked.

5
Page 7



REASON FOR DECISION

The Committee took careful account of all the material before it, including
representations made by the Licensee.

The Committee also took account of the statutory guidance published under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Of particular relevance was the guidance from
paragraph 11.24 on “reviews arising in connection with crime.

The Committee was guided by paragraph 11.26, which stated:

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the
premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what
steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of
the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal
activity or associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the
best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite
full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances,
the licensing authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the
problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion
of the licensing objectives and the prevention of illegal working in the interests o
[...]
strates Court against the above decision.
Such an appeal would need to be submitted to the Magistrates Court within 21 days
of receipt of the Committee’s decision letter.

6 URGENT PART | BUSINESS
There was no Urgent Part | Business.

7 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Not required.

8 URGENT PART Il BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Part Il Business.

8
Page 10



Agenda Iltem 3

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

HEARING OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS — PROCEDURE

The Committee will apply the following procedure when considering Liquor Licence
applications and Review applications to ensure adherence to the rules of natural
justice.

1. The Chair will introduce himself/herself and invite the other Committee
Members, the Licensing Officer(s), Legal Advisor, Committee Administrator,
Responsible Authority representatives, interested parties and the Premises
Licence Holder and any representative to introduce themselves.

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the reason for the hearing and report on the
facts of the case. Members of the Committee, the Responsible Authority
representatives, those who had submitted representations, and Premises
Licence Holder (and/or representative) may ask questions of the Licensing
Officer.

3. The Responsible Authority representatives may then state their case, calling
any witnesses.

4. With the Chair’s permission, Members of the Committee and the Premises
Licence Holder (and/or representative) may then ask questions of the
Responsible Authority representatives.

5. Those who have submitted representations may then state their case, calling
any witnesses.

6. With the Chair’s permission, Members of the Committee and the Premises
Licence Holder (and/or representative) may then ask questions of those who
have submitted representations.

7. The Premises Licence Holder (and/or representative) will state their case,
calling any witnesses they wish.

8. With the Chair’s permission, Members of the Committee, Responsible
Authority Representatives and those who have submitted representations
may then ask questions of the Premises Licence Holder (and/or
representative).

9. The Responsible Authority representatives are then invited to sum up.
10. Those who have submitted representations are then invited to sum up.

11. The Premises Licence Holder (and/or representative) is then invited to sum
up.

12. The Committee will retire to consider the matter and make its decision.

13. At the conclusion of its deliberations, the Committee will EITHER return to the
meeting to deliver its decision OR inform all parties of its decision in writing as
soon as possible after the meeting. In either event, reasons will be given for
the Committee’s decision.

Page 11



NOTES:

(1)

(2)

3)

EACH PARTY WILL BE AFFORDED A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF TIME
TO PRESENT THEIR CASE.

ALL PARTIES MAY ASK FOR CLARIFICATION OF ANY POINT AT ANY
TIME IN THE PROCEEDINGS.

THE COMMITTEE ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNCIL’S SOLICITOR WILL

BE PRESENT THROUGHOUT THE MEETING AND MAY ASK QUESTIONS
AT ANY TIME TO ASSIST THE COMMITTEE.

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

e
o

Part 1 — Release to Press Ste enage
BOROUGH COUNCIL Agenda item:

Meeting Licensing Committee

Portfolio Area  Communities, Community Safety and
Equalities

Date 221 October 2025

APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE, RITTYS PLACE, 6 BAKER
STREET, STEVENAGE, SG1 3AL

Authors Mary O'Sullivan | Ext. 2724
Lead Officers Julie Dwan | Ext. 2493
Contact Officer Mary O’Sullivan | Ext. 2724

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To determine an application for the Grant of a variation to the Premises
Licence for Rittys Place, 6 Baker Street Stevenage. SG1 3AL. Following three
representations against this application from local residents.

1.2 In reaching its decision, the Committee must have regard to its obligation to
promote the four licensing objectives:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public safety
e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

1.3  Matters which do not relate to the four licensing objectives must be disregarded.

Page 13



3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee considers all evidence submitted within the
representations, as well as those provided by the applicant and/or their
representatives, in order to determine the appropriate course of action in
relation to this application. Following its assessment, the Committee may
choose to:

e impose additional conditions,
e grant the variation, or

¢ refuse the application.

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION

Mr Moulton submitted an application for a variation to the premises licence for
Rittys Place, located at 6 Baker Street, Stevenage, SG1 3AL. The premises
intend to continue trading as both a restaurant and a takeaway, with customer
access via the main entrance at the front of the property. The proposed
variation includes the following amendments:

The provision of recorded music be amended from 07:00hrs to 23:00hrs-
Monday to Sunday to 12:00-00:00 Monday to Sunday.

To replace Annex 2, Condition 5 “Music played at the premises will be for
background purposes only” with the following two conditions:

a) Music shall be played at a level, so it does not cause a nuisance to the
nearest noise sensitive premises, and

b) All doors and windows shall remain closed during regulated entertainment
except for access and egress.

To allow for the sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off premises.

To amend the opening times from 07:00-00:00 Monday-Friday to 12:00 —
00:00hrs Monday to Friday.

The provision of late-night refreshment (the provision of hot food and drink
provided between the hours of 11pm and 5am) to change from being provided
inside the premises to both inside and outside for the purpose of delivery.
There is no change to the timings on the existing premises licence.

This application was accepted by the Council as valid and duly made on 29t
August 2025. A copy of the application to vary the premises licence is
attached at Appendix A

BACKGROUND INFORM
[...]
me which is already
providing regular nuisance.

e | would like to register objection to the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.
There has been public nuisance from the premises, items such as bottles, bags and food is often thrown into local
gardens and against property as well as roudy and noisy behaviours outside.

Broken glass in the area from bottles sold from the premises is often seen and has resulted in issues with cars and
pedal bikes, - as well as offering a risk to public safety, including children, toddlers, disabled and member of public
who regularly walk past the premises.

It is also a risk for crime and disorder where glass can have significant impact where used in cases where public
disorder occurs. The area is busy socially and the presence of glass bottles is a public risk.

Nuisance from people drinking and eating while on my and others property walls and fences etc leads to damage,
noise, nuisance and littering which impacts financially as well as our ability to sleep and relax and enjoy our
property. This is likely to increase due to sale on and off the premises, especially in conjunction with later hours.

Page 49



e | would like to register objection/clarification on proposed conditions: music shall be played at a level
so it does not cause a nuisance to the nearest noise sensitive premises, - while this appears sensible
and welcome it is not clear in what nuisance or noise sensitive premises would be.

Currently the property impacts ability to watch tv, enjoy my property and sleep, my health and wellbeing has been
impacted. Proposals that are sensitive to and reduce impact to the local area to avoid a public nuisance would be
welcome.

| am concerned as the current volume which is under the restriction of “background music only” has not prevented
nuisance to local properties, | do not believe that it has been restricted to back ground music only and has led to
public disorder and harassment.

e | would like to object to the proposed restriction “ all doors and windows shall remain closed during
regulated entertainment except for access and egress.

While | would welcome any change and effort to reduce impact, doors currently remain open and are likely to be
regularly opened for egress. There is a single door, and no double door arrangement to mitigate or manage
nuisance or impact from music/noise.
The property is an older property with low levels of insulation, single glazed windows which does not provide a high
level of noise control.
There are residential properties and businesses close to the property that be subject to noise nuisance.
While it is welcomed to take steps to reduce impact of noise/music, in conjunction with the hours and the limited
impact the controls are likely to provide further control should be a condition. It affect would also be significantly
impeded by removal of conditions and monitoring in relating to volume.

e | would like to object to the proposed change relating to late night refreshment — change from indoors
to both indoors and outdoors.
This is not compatible with proposals to limit and control noise nuisance.

Public nuisance, noise nuisance from patrons outside the premises impacts noise sensitive premises and those who
wish to enjoy their property.
There is also concern for potential crime and disorder and public nuisance.

The location of the premises is not located on the highstreet and is located at junction of baker street, church lane
and grove road. This is an area which is not regularly monitored or policed and where crimes and nuisance take
place including public urination, assaults, arguments, racing of vehicles, revving of engines, playing of loud music
and bass (often patrons of the premises).

Allowing outside service, refreshment, food is a risk to public safety as the area is a regular point for public to cross
the road but is regularly blocked by patrons and business vehicles.

| have personally spent a significant amount of mon
[...]
en thrown into local gardens and against property as well as roudy
and noisy behaviours outside.
Broken glass in the area from bottles sold from the premises is often seen and
has resulted in issues with cars and pedal bikes, - as well as offering a risk to
public safety, including children, toddlers, disabled and member of public who
regularly walk past the premises.

Page 55



Proprietary

Itis also arisk for crime and disorder where glass can have significant impact
where used in cases where public disorder occurs. The area is busy socially and
the presence of glass bottles is a public risk.

Nuisance from people drinking and eating while on my and others property walls
and fences etc leads to damage, noise, nuisance and littering which impacts
financially as well as our ability to sleep and relax and enjoy our property. This is
likely to increase due to sale on and off the premises, especially in conjunction
with later hours.

I would like to register objection/clarification on proposed conditions: music
shall be played at a level so it does not cause a nuisance to the nearest noise
sensitive premises, - while this appears sensible and welcome it is not clear in
what nuisance or noise sensitive premises would be.

Currently the property impacts ability to watch tv, enjoy my property and sleep,
my health and wellbeing has been impacted. Proposals that are sensitive to and
reduce impact to the local area to avoid a public nuisance would be welcome.
| am concerned as the current volume which is under the restriction of
“background music only” has not prevented nuisance to local properties, | do
not believe that it has been restricted to back ground music only and has led to
public disorder and harassment.

I would like to object to the proposed restriction “ all doors and windows shall
remain closed during regulated entertainment except for access and egress.
While | would welcome any change and effort to reduce impact, doors currently
remain open and are likely t
[...]
c and the opening
hours of the establishment do elevate the risk as regards
the prevention of public nuisance licencing objectives via-
a-vis noise.

The proposed condition regarding noise (see below) only
offers a control as regards music to one property (i.e. the
one spatially closest to 6 Baker Street):

Music shall be played at a level so it doesn’t
cause a nuisance to the nearest noise
sensitive premises.

| believe that this is inadequate in scope and therefore |
propose a reworded condition at relates to all
noise/vibration and offers protection that reflects the
relevant licensing objective — please see below.

| have spoken to the applicant regarding this and |
understand he is content with the suggested revision.

To protect children from harm No | N/A

The below additions to the Schedule as provided at Part 4 of the application, identifies those matters that
we believe are necessary, to promote the licensing objectives.

Suggested conditions that could
be added to the licence to Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to
remedy your representation or cause a public nuisance

other suggestions you would like
the Licensing Sub Committee to
take into account. Please use
separate sheets where
necessary and refer to checklist.

Should you require clarification on any matter being made, please contact the named officer to discuss
further.

Signed _

Date: 25" September 2025

Note for Officers:
Please submit this form along with any additional sheets to: Licensing at Stevenage Borough Council or email to
licensing@stevenage.gov.uk Page 84

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 LICENSING HEARINGS - PROCEDURES
	4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RITTYS PLACE, 6 BAKER STREET, STEVENAGE
	Appendix A - Application to Vary Premsies Licence SBCL0238_redacted
	Appendix B -Rittys Place -Current Premises Licence SBCL0238 Issued 18.07.2019_redacted
	Appendix C - Map of Location -

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 October 2025 

Time: 2.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Lin Martin-Haugh (Chair), Alistair Gordon, Lynda Guy, 

Claire Parris and Loraine Rossati 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 2.00pm 
End Time: 3.45pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lloyd Briscoe, Peter Clark, 

Coleen De Freitas, Robin Parker, Ellie Plater, Tom Plater, Ceara Roopchand, 
Carolina Veres and Tom Wren.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 19 December 2024 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3   LICENSING HEARINGS - PROCEDURES  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 
 

4   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RITTYS PLACE, 6 BAKER 
STREET, STEVENAGE, SG1 3AL  
 

 The Committee considered an application for a variation to the Premises Licence for 
Rittys Place, 6 Baker Street, Stevenage, SG1 3AL.  
 
The Council’s Licensing Officer presented a report to the Committee outlining the 
application. The Licencing Officer advised that:  
 

1) the provision of recorded music be amended from 07:00hrs to 23:00 hrs 
Monday to Sunday to 12:00-00:00 Monday to Sunday.  
 

2) To replace Annex 2, Condition 5 “Music played at the Premises will be for 
background purposes only” with the following two conditions: 



2 

a. Music shall be played at a level, so it does not cause a nuisance to the 
nearest noise sensitive Premises. 

b. All doors and windows shall remain closed during regulated 
entertainment except for access and egress. 
 

3) To allow for the sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off Premises. 
 

4) To amend the opening times from 07:00-00:00 Monday-Friday to 12:00 – 
00:00hrs Monday to Friday. 

 
5) The provision of late-night refreshment (the provision of hot food and drink 

provided between the hours of 11pm and 5am) to change from being 
provided inside the Premises to both inside and outside for the purpose of 
delivery. 

 
It was noted that the application was accepted by the Council as valid and duly 
made on 29 August 2025.  
 
Representations had been received by Environmental Health, acting as the 
Responsible Authority, in relation to the Licencing Objectives. The Committee noted 
that the Council had facilitated mediation between the Applicant and the objectors. 
This resulted in the withdrawal of all but three public objections following the 
agreement of additional conditions with the Applicant.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer confirmed that its representation had also been 
withdrawn after an additional condition was agreed with the applicant.  
 
The Chair invited questions from all parties to the Licensing Officer regarding the 
contents of the report.  
 
A question was raised regarding the nearest noise sensitive Premises. It was noted 
that the nearest residential properties were located on Grove Road. The Licensing 
Officer noted that the three remaining objections were residents from this location.    
 
In response to a query, the Licensing Officer confirmed that other nearby premises 
operated under similar licences, although those serving food before 23:00 hours did 
not require one. It was further confirmed that the Council had not undertaken a noise 
impact assessment in relation to this Application. 
 
A question was raised regarding the proposed restriction on deliveries to 22:00 
hours, when other businesses locally operated later. The Licencing Officer explained 
that after considering the review, the applicant could apply variation until 23:00 
hours.  
 
Members questioned if there had been any evidence of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
in the area. The Licensing Officer stated there was no recent evidence of such 
issues, though one objector had provided Police reference numbers from over five 
years ago which had since been archived by the Police.  
 
Members sought clarification regarding the sale of alcohol. It was noted that off-site 



3 

sales would be permitted, but was restricted to be supplied with a meal or takeaway 
only, in line with the agreed conditions. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant and Environmental Health to raise any questions to 
the Licensing Officer regarding their report. There were none.  
 
The Chair then invited Environmental Health to present their case.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer confirmed that their attendance was solely to 
answer any Committee questions, and reiterated that Environmental Health’s 
concerns had been resolved through an amended condition agreed with the 
Applicant.  
 
The Chair invited all parties ask questions to the Environmental Health Officer.  
 
A question was raised regarding the background music, and if Environmental Health 
had recorded the noise levels from the Premises. In response, the Officer advised 
that it was not considered cost effective to do so, and that a noise limiter would have 
been ineffective for background music. It was further confirmed that incidental music 
played before 23:00 hours was exempt from licensing requirements but could still be 
addressed under other legislation if necessary.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer explained the definition of public nuisance and 
having assessed the Premises, nearby dwellings, and proposed sound levels, 
concluded that it was unlikely the operation would give rise to a public nuisance. 
 
The Chair then invited the Premises Licence Holder and their representative to 
present their case. 
 
Mr Lavery spoke on behalf of the Applicant, addressing the Committee. The 
representative explained that the Premises operated as a restaurant showcasing 
Caribbean food and culture, creating a positive environment within the community.  
 
Mr Lavery expressed that there had been no formal incidents of ASB or criminal 
activity linked to the Premises. It was noted that the Applicant had previously given 
evidence to support the Police in relation to an incident which originated from 
another venue, demonstrating his commitment to community engagement.  
 
Mr Lavery then introduced the Applicant, Mr Moulton to address the Committee. Mr 
Moulton outlined his intention to further develop his business.  The Applicant 
emphasised that the focus of the Premises was to provide a welcoming space for 
food and socialising rather than to generate noise. 
 
Mr Moulton informed the Committee that he had over twenty years’ experience in the 
security industry and around thirty years’ experience working with young people. He 
reiterated his commitment to operating responsibly and had invited Members to visit 
the Premises to view the artwork and experience the restaurants atmosphere. 
 
The Applicant noted that there had been no complaints or incidents of ASB 
associated with the Premises, and assured the Committee that he had no intention 



4 

of causing any disturbance or nuisance. 
 
The Chair invited all parties to ask questions to the Premises Licence Holder and 
their representative.  
 
A question was raised as to whether any residents had approached him in relation to 
the application. The Premises Licence Holder confirmed that one resident had been 
raising concerns about noise levels over several years. He explained that he had 
visited the resident’s property in an effort to address the issue, but had been unable 
to hear any noise at that time. It was noted that the Premises currently closed at 
22:00 hours, and therefore any disturbance was unlikely to have originated from the 
business after this time.  
 
The Chair invited all parties to sum up.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer confirmed that the application carried some 
potential risk, however the mediation process had resulted in the inclusion of 
appropriate conditions which effectively mitigated that risk. It was further noted that, 
should the licence be granted and any issues subsequently arise, established 
procedures were in place to address and resolve such matters. 
 
The Applicant did not provide a summary.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the premises licence would be granted with modifications.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Committee took careful account of all the written and oral representations, the 
Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.  
 
It was noted that Environmental Health had initially raised concerns regarding 
potential noise issues, but confirmed these had been resolved through an amended 
condition agreed with the Applicant.  
 
Three objections from local residents were noted primarily relating to noise, however 
the Committee observed that the objectors were not present to provide further 
evidence or to respond to questions.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the Premises was situated in an area with 
several other licensed venues and was not satisfied that any reported issues could 
be attributed solely to this Premises. No recent complaints had been received by the 
Council or Environmental Health.  
 
The Committee also noted that the Licensing Authority did not operate a cumulative 
impact policy. 
 
The Applicant confirmed that music would remain incidental to the food offering and 
expressed a commitment to maintaining good relations with neighbouring residents. 
The Committee was satisfied that any future issues could be addressed through 
existing enforcement powers. 



5 

 
Having considered all relevant matters, the Committee resolved to grant the 
Application with modifications, incorporating the additional conditions offered by the 
Applicant, as it was satisfied that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined. 
 
 

5   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business.  
 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
  
2.    That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 
that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein outweighs 
the public interest in disclosure. 
 
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 
 

CHAIR 


